## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 44 - 2009**

## A BY-LAW TO ADOPT AN AMENDMENT TO THE CITY OF KENORA OFFICIAL PLAN

\_\_\_\_\_

**WHEREAS** under section 16(9) of the *Planning Act, RSO 1990, as amended,* the Council of the City of Kenora has received an exemption from requiring approval of official plan amendments by the Minister; and

**WHEREAS** the Council of the City of Kenora deems it necessary and expedient to approve an amendment to its Official Plan pursuant to Section 17 of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.P. 13, as amended, respecting the lands indicated on Schedule A hereto; and

**WHEREAS** the City of Kenora conducted a public open house on November 12, 2008 and a public meeting, under Section 17 of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.P. 13, as amended, on March 9, 2009 regarding the Official Plan Amendment No. 2: Black Sturgeon Lake Management; and

The Council of the City of Kenora HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. The text of the Official Plan for the City of Kenora is hereby amended by adding section 4.7.10 Black Sturgeon Lake Management and amending section 8.7 Environmental Impact Statements
- 2. Schedule "B" Restricted Development Area, is added to the City of Kenora Official Plan.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 14 DAY OF APRIL, 2009. BY-LAW READ A THIRD & FINAL TIME THIS 14 DAY OF APRIL, 2009.

	CLERK
Leonard P. Cor	MAYOR npton
THE CORPORATION OF I	HE CITY OF KENORA